

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIAS KIFLE AND ETHIOPIAN REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEMAL AHMED,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOAH C. GRAUBART
Counsel of Record
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1180 Peachtree St., NE
21st Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 892-5005
graubart@fr.com

JONATHAN B. BRIGHT
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1180 Peachtree St., NE
21st Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 892-5005
jbright@fr.com

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED I
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT II
TABLE OF CONTENTS III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11
 I. The Courts of Appeals Are Irreconcilably
 Split Regarding the Standard of Review
 under Rule 19..... 11
 II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for
 Clarifying an Important Issue Affecting
 the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts 16
 III. The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Treating
 Dispensability under Rule 19 as Purely
 Discretionary..... 18
CONCLUSION 27
APPENDIX A
11TH CIRCUIT OPINION
(MARCH 19, 2018)..... 1a
APPENDIX B
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ORDER
(OCTOBER 5, 2016).....7a

APPENDIX C 11 TH CIRCUIT DECISIONS (MAY 25 TH , 2018).....	20a
APPENDIX D FED. R. CIV. P. 19.....	24a
APPENDIX E FED. R. CIV. P. 21.....	27a
APPENDIX F 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Painting & Constr. Co. v. Del. River Port Auth. Of Pa. & N.J.</i> , 853 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 795 F.3d 351 (2015)	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&C Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7, 19
<i>Askew v. Sheriff of Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 568 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bacardi Int’l Ltd. v. Suarez & Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	26
<i>Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Counties Joint Apprenticeship & Training Comm. V. Eldredge</i> , 459 U.S. 917 (1982).....	21, 25
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	15
<i>Davis Companies v. Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	19
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	2
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	2, 16
<i>Gwartz v. Jefferson Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1426 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Horn v. Lockhart</i> , 17 Wall. 570 (1873)	3
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	3, 13
<i>Insurance Corporation of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	20, 21

<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Michigan,</i> 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3, 12
<i>Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt,</i> 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 13
<i>Koon v. United States,</i> 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	19
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,</i> 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ Sys. of Ga.,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	17
<i>Local 670 v. Int’l Union, United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers,</i> 822 F.2d 613 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Mann v. City of Albany, Ga.,</i> 833 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby,</i> 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 12
<i>Ex Parte McCardle,</i> 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	23
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC,</i> 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	15

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	17
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	17
<i>Mollan v. Torrance,</i> 9 Wheat. 537 (1824).....	2
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.,</i> 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 13
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.,</i> 210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000).....	4, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i> 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	2, 3, 16, 27
<i>Palazzo v. Gulf Oil Corp.,</i> 764 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,</i> 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	22
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	27

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 3 Cranch 267 (1806).....	2
<i>Transatlantic Mar. Claims Agency, Inc. v. Ace Shipping Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Veluchamy</i> , 879 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>W. Md. Ry. Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Walker v. Tensor Mach. Ltd.</i> , 779 S.E.2d 651 (Ga. 2015)	25
<i>Walsh v. Centeio</i> , 692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Zaldivar v. Prickett</i> , 774 S.E.2d 668 (Ga. 2015)	24, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1, 6

Georgia Tort Reform Act of 2005, Ga. L. 2005, p.1, § 12	24
O.C.G.A. § 9-3-33.....	19
O.C.G.A. § 51-5-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-31.....	24
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33(b)	24, 25
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 21.....	9, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(b)(2)(A)	8, 20, 21
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, <i>Ethiopia 2014 Human Rights Report</i>	8
